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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicants
:
Trustees of DCT Civil Engineering Staff Pension Fund  and DCT Engineering Limited (the Applicants)

Scheme
:
DCT Civil Engineering Staff Pension Fund (the Scheme)

Manager
:
Santhouse Whittington Pensioneer Trustee Company Ltd (Santhouse)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Applicants are DCT Engineering Limited (the Employer) and the five lay trustees of the Scheme. The Trustees allege that Santhouse, in its capacity of professional trustee, acted negligently in failing to inform them of the implications for the Scheme of the Pensions Act 1995. Specifically, it is alleged that Santhouse failed to comply with the Pensions Act 1995 in the following respects:

(a) Section 21: Failure to make the necessary arrangements or to give appropriate advice with regard to the need to appoint a member nominated trustee;

(b) Section 28: The scheme actuary was closely connected with the professional trustee in that he was a director of Santhouse;

(c) Section 57: As administrator and professional trustee Santhouse failed to act to provide the necessary actuarial valuations to the employer and lay trustees of the Scheme at the appropriate time; .and

(d) Section 101: Failure to disclose information held on the pension scheme which would enable a report by the Employer and Trustees to be made to the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA).

These are also the heads of the Employer’s complaint against Santhouse.

2. The Applicants claim that Santhouse’s omissions as professional trustee and administrator prevented the Scheme from taking early steps to make alterations to the Scheme investment and thus prevent the members and Employer from suffering not only financial loss but also distress and inconvenience.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

4. The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 provides at Regulation 4:

(2)  For the purposes of the investigation or determination of any complaint or dispute, the Pensions Ombudsman shall not make any findings of fact to the effect that a person responsible for the management of an occupational pension scheme has failed to comply with the requirements under the following provisions of the 1995 Act— 

(a) sections 16 to 21 (requirement for member nominated trustees)

Accordingly, I am debarred from investigating the complaint set out at 1(a).

LEGISLATION

5. Relevant Provisions of the Pensions Act 1995 may be summarised as follows. Full details are set out in the Appendix:
5.1. Section 21 and regulations made under that section requires a trustee to take all reasonable steps to make arrangements for the appointment of member-nominated trustees or member-nominated directors and to implement arrangements or appropriate rules.

5.2. Section 28 makes it a summary offence for any person who acts as an auditor or actuary of a trust scheme to act in contravention of section 27 i.e. while also acting as a trustee or being connected with or an associate of a trustee. 

5.3. Section 57 any trustee or manager to take all reasonable steps to obtain actuarial valuations or certificates when required to do so and to make them available to the employer within seven days of their receiving them.

5.4. Section 101 made it a criminal offence for any person to fail to provide information and documents to OPRA.

6. In most cases OPRA could take disciplinary action in relation to any breach. The full text of the legislation referred to above is set out at the Appendix (below).

7. The Pensions Act 1995 introduced a requirement that “the value of the assets of the scheme is not less than the amount of the liabilities of the scheme.” This requirement is referred to as the “minimum funding requirement” (MFR).

8. The legislative provision has changed in light of the Pensions Act 2004. The functions of OPRA are now undertaken by the Pensions Regulator.

THE SCHEME

9. The Scheme is a final salary, contracted-out scheme established by a Trust Deed dated 19 June 1989 and is closed to new members. At the time of the events at the centre of this complaint there were three active members, five deferred members, six pensioners and one widow receiving benefit. The accountants were Deloitte & Touche; the trustee and administrator was the Santhouse Whittington Trustee Company Ltd And the Scheme Actuary was a director of Whittington Actuarial Services Ltd.

MATERIAL FACTS

10. On 28 December 1995, the Scheme Actuary (the Actuary) prepared his actuarial assessment of the Scheme fund as at 30 June 1995. He stated that DTC Engineering Ltd had asked him to advise on the Scheme’s solvency. A similar report had been prepared by the same Actuary in respect of the fund as at 30 June 1992. In 1995 he reported that the assets of the fund were £498,000. The deficiency in relation to liabilities was “nominal in the context of the pension fund, being less than 5% of the accrued liabilities”. 

11. On 20 March 1997 Santhouse met with two lay trustees to discuss issues arising from the Pensions Act 1995. Santhouse proposed that one of its partners, Mr Harvey Bennett, should act as Scheme Actuary and he was appointed on 6 April 1997. Following the meeting of 20 March, Santhouse wrote to the Employer on 14 April about the relative merits of a move to a money purchase scheme. On 20 May Santhouse asked the Company to confirm its intentions in that regard bearing in mind that there were only three active members of the Scheme and that a move to a money purchase scheme would produce limited administrative savings. On 9 June the Employer replied saying that it was not in a position to make a decision until it had received details of any additional costs/savings involved in keeping the Scheme in its then form or changing it to a money purchase scheme.

12. The Actuary responded on 14 July 1997 saying that the calculations requested would involve a detailed investigation into the actuarial position of the Scheme. He suggested that the actuarial review scheduled for June 1998 be advanced to show the state of the fund at a date shortly before 6 April 1997. He added that this would have the advantage of dealing with the extra requirements imposed by the Pensions Act 1995. He asked for certain information to enable him to proceed. This included a complete schedule of the assets of the Fund at a convenient date no later than 5 April 1997 and a schedule of the salaries of the three active members for each year from 30 June 1995. In the event the date of the actuarial review was not advanced as had been suggested by the Actuary.

13. The Employer has commented it transpired later that the consequences for the Scheme of the Pensions Act 1995 “were likely to be very serious” and that “no advice to this effect was forthcoming from Santhouse at a time that would have allowed the Employer to take measures to mitigate financial loss.” It has also said “It is certainly difficult to see why it would require ‘a detailed investigation into the actuarial position of the scheme in order to provide an indication of the relative administration costs” in switching to a money purchase scheme.  The Employer also found it difficult to understand the need to bring forward an actuarial review.

14. On 26 February 1998  Mr G D Johnston, a director of Santhouse, replaced Mr Barnett as Scheme Actuary.

15. On 17 August 1998 the Actuary reported to OPRA in accordance with section 48(1) of the Pensions Act 1995 that the Scheme’s accounts for the year ending 30 June 1997 had not been finalised within seven months of the accounting date. He said that having explained the situation to the Employer he did not expect the breach would recur.

16. On 27 August 1998 OPRA sent the Trustees a “scheme information form” for completion and return by 17 September. On 15 September OPRA wrote to the Actuary saying that it could close its file once it received confirmation of the date of the completion of the relevant accounts. On 12 October OPRA wrote again to the Actuary asking for confirmation of the completion of the accounts and asking for receipt of a copy by 16 November. On 15 October the Actuary sent OPRA a copy of the accounts for 1997 and stated that he expected the 1998 accounts to be completed by 31 January 1999. On 20 October OPRA wrote to the Trustees confirming that it had received the accounts for 1997 and that it proposed to take no action in regard to the failure to complete the accounts within the prescribed time.

17. On 4 December 1998 Santhouse wrote to the Employer that “under regulations which we have recently had clarified”, Mr Johnston was unable to act as Scheme Actuary whilst a director of a company (Santhouse) acting as one of the Scheme trustees. It proposed that the Actuary remained but that Santhouse be removed as a trustee. That proposal was not immediately actioned. 

18. On 28 May 1999 the Actuary wrote to the Employer about the actuarial review and stated that the assets of the pension fund were £524,000 while its liabilities were “almost £900,000". The Actuary added “Obviously this is a significant change from the position at the previous actuarial review”. He said a number of points had affected the position but that all but the changes in legislation (a reference to the Pensions Act 1995) were trivial. He added “This has had a most significant effect on the figures although I am sure you will find it difficult to comprehend how a simple change in regulations can change the liabilities of the pension fund by hundreds of thousands of £s”. He outlined a scheme of payments for remedying the deficiency. 

19. The Employer has commented that this was the first it knew of the problem, two years after the first meeting with the original lay trustees.

20. On 11 June 1999 the Employer wrote to Santhouse stating that it was unable immediately to make good the deficiency of nearly £400,000 and asked for a copy of the draft actuarial report.

21. On 16 June 1999 Santhouse replied that: 

21.1. It was necessary to appoint a successor to itself as trustee before the end of the month so that the accounts could be signed off; the actuarial report could only be signed by the actuary once he was in receipt of audited accounts;

21.2. The actuarial report had to be submitted to the trustees no later than 30 June; 

21.3. The Trustees might be liable to penalties if for a second time they were late in submitting  accounts; 

21.4. Following the issue of the actuarial report the Employer had two months in which to decide how to react;

21.5. While changes in the regulations were expected to affect the actuarial position of the Scheme Santhouse had not been able to foresee the magnitude of the change.; “…although the legislation has been in force for two years, it was only at the end of last year that we actually completed the first report based on the legislation. Whilst in principle we expected the actuarial liability of your scheme to have increased because of the change in legislation – that is the general experience- the actual detail is something about which we were not able even to hazard a reasonable guess – we simply do not have enough experience of doing these calculations yet to be able to estimate the effects of the new regulations on any particular scheme…This is due to the fact that different schemes have different member profiles…”;

21.6. A copy of the draft actuarial report as at 30 June 1998 was attached and noted that £34,000 of the deficiency represented professional charges.

22. The Employer has commented that the letter of 16 June 1999, with its reference to Santhouse not being able to make a reasonable guess about the change in actuarial liability is evidence of “gross incompetence”. It has added: “In retrospect it would appear that Santhouse were suggesting that we should pay for a complete actuarial review (circa £30,000) in order that they could provide the advice that we were entitled to expect from a professional adviser/Trustee/Actuary as of right.”

23. On 26 July 1999 the Actuary informed the Employer that there had been a breach of the provisions of the Pensions Act 1995 because he had remained as actuary while being a director of Santhouse as the Scheme’s professional trustee. He noted that the Employer had failed to appoint a successor to Santhouse as professional trustee; the alternative was to appoint another Scheme Actuary. He wrote again on 4 August stating that one of the Pensions Act 1995 provisions which came into effect on 6 April 1997 was the need to appoint a Member Nominated Trustee.  He outlined the procedure to be followed if a director had not been deemed to be a Member Nominated Trustee.

24. In his actuarial report dated 24 August 1999 the Actuary set out the position as at 30 June 1998. He said that the assumptions made in calculating the liabilities of the fund were materially different from those made for the purposes of the previous actuarial assessment and that the net effect of the change had been to increase the value of the liabilities by approximately £335,000. The Fund’s assets were £524,238 and its liabilities £880,620. He assumed that the deficit as at 30 June 1998 would be met by four annual contributions of £115,000 followed by £17,500 per annum for life insurance benefits, subject to review at future actuarial valuations. 

25. With effect from 24 August 1999 four new trustees were appointed to the Scheme and Santhouse tendered its resignation as professional trustee. The new Board of Trustees reappointed Mr Johnston as Scheme Actuary.

26. On 30 September 1999 the Actuary informed OPRA that four new trustees had been appointed thus resolving the conflict of interest affecting his role. He drew OPRA’s attention to the fact that his valuation report for the Minimum Funding Requirement (MFR) had been completed more than twelve months after the effective date because of the delay in appointing new trustees. This was in breach of Section 48(1) of the Pensions Act 1995. OPRA decided to take no action in respect of the breach.

27. On 8 February 2001 a Mr D O Downie of James Hay Pension Trustee Limited, the newly appointed Scheme Actuary, wrote to the Employer’s Company Secretary, Mr Redfern. He asked him to obtain from Mr Johnston the data used in his actuarial valuation of the fund as at 30 June 1998. On 9 February two trustees asked Mr Johnston to supply the information to Mr Downie. One of the Trustees complained to Santhouse on 15 February 2001 about the lack of provision of information. On 26 February Santhouse replied that it had received a threat of legal action relating to its work for the Scheme and that, while such a threat subsisted, Santhouse was not obliged to carry out further work in supplying information. Santhouse, in responding to the complaint to me, say that the papers requested have been released.

28. In their response to the complaint Santhouse has said that as trustee it owed no fiduciary duty to the Employer; its duty was to the members and trustees. 

29. The Employer has submitted:

“We do not accept that as a competent professional in the various roles of Trustee, scheme administrator and actuary, Cathouse should have been unable to advise the Employer and the Trustees as to the likely effects of the pensions Act 1995 and more specifically, the “minimum funding requirement” without a full actuarial review and at a time when mitigating measures would have been possible. If we had been advised of the likely effects, then the decision as to whether or not to bring the Actuarial review forward would certainly have been different and of course if such advice had been offered and had been ignored, we would have no case. The simple fact of the matter is that no such advice was forthcoming and in this respect we believe that Santhouse was professionally incompetent.

As a result, the Employer (who also employed the original two scheme lay Trustees) was placed in a position where its ability to trade was seriously prejudiced and indeed if the deficit had had to be paid as inferred in Santhouse’s letter of 28 may 1999, the Employer would have necessarily had to cease trading immediately.”

CONCLUSIONS

Generally

30. Generally the Applicants have alleged that Santhouse failed to give them advice on the implications for the Scheme of the Pensions Act 1995. Specifically, they say, the urgent need for an early MFR funding check was not brought to their attention.

31. On the first point there is nothing on file to show that the implications of the Pensions Act 1995 were discussed in detail with the Applicants. There was a meeting in March 1997 when the Act was discussed, but I have seen no evidence of any written advice from Santhouse on the effect of the Act and the action which the Trustees might need to take. While that omission is surprising I have no basis for saying that in itself it caused injustice to the Applicants.

32. On the issue of MFR, Santhouse has said that it was difficult to assess the magnitude of the effect of the new requirements until the first actuarial valuation was complete. That something may be difficult does not mean that it should not be done. However, I have noted that Santhouse suggested advancing the actuarial review for 1998 to 1997 and asked for the relevant papers but that the Employer did not act upon the suggestion.  In those circumstances I do not think the Applicants can fairly seek to complain now. 

Arrangements and Advice for the Appointment of a Member-Nominated Trustee

33. This is not a matter within my jurisdiction.

The Scheme Actuary and the Conflict of Interest

34. The Trustees appointed Mr Johnston as Scheme Actuary on 26 February 1998 on the suggestion of Santhouse. He was a director of Santhouse and as such his position as Scheme Actuary contravened sections 27 and 28 of the Pensions Act 1995. Santhouse should have been aware of that. Moreover, the conflict of interest was not drawn to the attention of the Employer until 26 July 1999, seventeen months after Mr Johnston’s appointment. I have noted however that he informed OPRA of the breach as soon as he became aware of it. 

35. The breach effectively delayed the actuarial report for 1998 and the delay was further aggravated by the Employer’s failure to appoint a replacement professional trustee as requested by Santhouse.

Provision and Timeliness of Actuarial Valuations

36. At regular intervals an actuary must conduct an investigation to determine the value of the assets and liabilities of a scheme’s assets at a certain date. Any trustee or manager who fails to take all reasonable steps to obtain actuarial valuations and to make them available to the employer may be in breach of section 57 of the Pensions Act 1995. I see no evidence that Santhouse failed to obtain relevant actuarial valuations. So far as the Employer is concerned drafts were made available promptly when requested.

Failure to Provide Information to OPRA

37. I have seen no evidence that Santhouse failed to provide information or documents to OPRA. One submission was late because of the equivocal position of the Actuary and the late appointment of a substitute professional trustee. OPRA took no action in relation to the breach and I see no reason to comment further on the point.

Summary
38. There was avoidable delay on the part of both the Applicants and Santhouse in complying with the legislation. That delay may or may not have delayed some restructuring of the Scheme’s investments, but I have no basis for saying that Santhouse was the prime cause of the delay or that any restructuring would necessarily have been beneficial.

39. For these reasons I make no direction in relation to the dispute between the Trustees and Santhouse. The omissions on the part of Santhouse which I have identified do not involve any breach of duty to the Employer and I do not therefore uphold the Employer’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 December 2005

Extract from Pensions Act 1995


Member-nominated trustees and directors: supplementary. 

Consequences

Valuation and certification of assets and liabilities

Information and inspection: penalties



        21.—(1) If, in the case of a trust scheme— 

 (a) such arrangements as are required by section 16(1) or 17(2) to be made have not been made, or

 (b) arrangements required by section 16(1) or 17(2) to be implemented, or the appropriate rules, are not being implemented,

sections 3 and 10 apply to any trustee who has failed to take all such steps as are reasonable to secure compliance.

    (2) If, in the case of a company which is a trustee of a trust scheme— 

 (a) such arrangements as are required by section 18(1) or 19(2) to be made have not been made, or

 (b) arrangements required by section 18(1) or 19(2) to be implemented, or the appropriate rules, are not being implemented,

sections 3 and 10 apply to the company.

    (3) No such arrangements or rules as are required by section 16(1) or 17(2), or any corresponding provisions in force in Northern Ireland, to be made or implemented shall be treated as effecting an alteration to the scheme in question for the purposes of section 591B of the Taxes Act 1988.

    (4) Regulations may make provision for determining the time by which— 

 (a) such arrangements (or further arrangements) as are referred to in section 16(1), 17(2), 18(1) or 19(2) are required to be made, and

 (b) trustees or directors are required to be selected in pursuance of the appropriate rules.

    (5) Regulations may make provision for determining when any approval under the statutory consultation procedure— 

 (a) of the appropriate rules, or

 (b) of arrangements for selecting the trustees of a scheme, or the directors of a company, given on a proposal by the employer,

is to cease to have effect.

    (6) The Secretary of State may by regulations modify sections 16 to 20 and this section in their application to prescribed cases.

    (7) In sections 16 to 20 and this section, "the statutory consultation procedure" means the prescribed procedure for obtaining the views of members of schemes.

    (8) For the purposes of this and those sections— 

 (a) approval of the appropriate rules, or of arrangements, under the statutory consultation procedure must be given by— 

 (i) the active and pensioner members of the scheme, and

 (ii) if the trustees so determine, such deferred members of the scheme as the trustees may determine,

taken as a whole, and

 (b) references to the approval of the appropriate rules, or of arrangements under section 17 or 19, by any persons under the statutory consultation procedure are to prescribed conditions in respect of those rules or, as the case may be, arrangements being satisfied in the case of those persons in pursuance of the procedure, and those conditions may relate to the extent to which those persons have either endorsed, or not objected to, the rules or, as the case may be, arrangements.


        28.—(1) Any person who acts as an auditor or actuary of a trust scheme in contravention of section 27(4) is guilty of an offence and liable— 

 (a) on summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding the statutory maximum, and

 (b) on conviction on indictment, to imprisonment or a fine, or both.

    (2) An offence under subsection (1) may be charged by reference to any day or longer period of time; and a person may be convicted of a second or subsequent offence under that subsection by reference to any period of time following the preceding conviction of the offence.

    (3) Acts done as an auditor or actuary of a trust scheme by a person who is ineligible under section 27 to do so are not invalid merely because of that fact.

    (4) Where— 

 (a) a trustee of a trust scheme acts as auditor or actuary of the scheme, or

 (b) a person acts as auditor or actuary of a trust scheme when he is ineligible under section 27 to do so by reason of being connected with, or an associate of, a trustee of the scheme,

section 3 applies to the trustee.


        57.—(1) The trustees or managers of an occupational pension scheme to which section 56 applies must— 

 (a) obtain, within a prescribed period, an actuarial valuation and afterwards obtain such a valuation before the end of prescribed intervals, and

 (b) on prescribed occasions or within prescribed periods, obtain a certificate prepared by the actuary of the scheme— 

 (i) stating whether or not in his opinion the contributions payable towards the scheme are adequate for the purpose of securing that the minimum funding requirement will continue to be met throughout the prescribed period or, if it appears to him that it is not met, will be met by the end of that period, and

 (ii) indicating any relevant changes that have occurred since the last actuarial valuation was prepared.

    (2) Subject to subsection (3), the trustees or managers must— 

 (a) if the actuary states in such a certificate that in his opinion the contributions payable towards the scheme are not adequate for the purpose of securing that the minimum funding requirement will continue to be met throughout the prescribed period or, if it appears to him that it is not met, will be met by the end of that period, or

 (b) in prescribed circumstances,

obtain an actuarial valuation within the period required by subsection (4).

    (3) In a case within subsection (2)(a), the trustees or managers are not required to obtain an actuarial valuation if— 

 (a) in the opinion of the actuary of the scheme, the value of the scheme assets is not less than 90 per cent. of the amount of the scheme liabilities, and

 (b) since the date on which the actuary signed the certificate referred to in that subsection, the schedule of contributions for the scheme has been revised under section 58(3)(b).

    (4) If the trustees or managers obtain a valuation under subsection (2) they must do so— 

 (a) in the case of a valuation required by paragraph (a), within the period of six months beginning with the date on which the certificate was signed, and

 (b) in any other case, within a prescribed period.

    (5) A valuation or certificate obtained under subsection (1) or (2) must be prepared in such manner, give such information and contain such statements as may be prescribed.

    (6) The trustees or managers must secure that any valuation or certificate obtained under this section is made available to the employer within seven days of their receiving it.

    (7) Where, in the case of an occupational pension scheme to which section 56 applies, subsection (1), (2) or (6) is not complied with— 

 (a) section 3 applies to any trustee who has failed to take all such steps as are reasonable to secure compliance, and

 (b) section 10 applies to any trustee or manager who has failed to take all such steps.


        101.—(1) A person who, without reasonable excuse, neglects or refuses to produce a document when required to do so under section 98 is guilty of an offence.

    (2) A person who without reasonable excuse— 

 (a) intentionally delays or obstructs an inspector exercising any power under section 99,

 (b) neglects or refuses to produce, or secure the production of, any document when required to do so under that section, or

 (c) neglects or refuses to answer a question or to provide information when so required,

is guilty of an offence.

    (3) A person guilty of an offence under subsection (1) or (2) is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale.

    (4) An offence under subsection (1) or (2)(b) or (c) may be charged by reference to any day or longer period of time; and a person may be convicted of a second or subsequent offence by reference to any period of time following the preceding conviction of the offence.

    (5) Any person who knowingly or recklessly provides the Authority with information which is false or misleading in a material particular is guilty of an offence if the information— 

 (a) is provided in purported compliance with a requirement under section 99, or

 (b) is provided otherwise than as mentioned in paragraph (a) above but in circumstances in which the person providing the information intends, or could reasonably be expected to know, that it would be used by the Authority for the purpose of discharging their functions under this Act.

    (6) Any person who intentionally and without reasonable excuse alters, suppresses, conceals or destroys any document which he is or is liable to be required under section 98 or 99 to produce to the Authority is guilty of an offence.

    (7) Any person guilty of an offence under subsection (5) or (6) is liable— 

 (a) on summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding the statutory maximum,

 (b) on conviction on indictment, to imprisonment or a fine, or both.
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